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1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report sets the Council Tax for the area of Warwick District, incorporating 
its own Budget which is borne by Council Tax, along with the precepts from the 

other authorities within the area. 
 

1.2 The report sets out the overall Council Tax levels for 2020/21 including the 

proposed “excessive” increase by Warwick District Council. This increase will be 
subject to a local referendum.  

 
1.3 The report also sets out “substitute” Council Tax Levels that will apply if the 

higher increase is not agreed in the local referendum (Recommendations 2.6 

and 2.7). 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the following, as set out in the budget report (Executive 

recommendations, 12th February 2020) and 2020/21 Budget Book (forwarded 
electronically), be approved:-  

 
 (a) the Revenue Budgets for 2020/21 

 (b) the Capital Programme for 2020/21 
 
2.2  Warwick District Tax Base 

 The Council notes the following amounts for the year 2020/21, in accordance 
with regulations made under Section 31B (5) of the Local Government Finance 

Act 1992:-  
 

(a) 55,851.37 being the amount calculated, in accordance with regulation 3 of 

the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 as 
amended, as its council tax base for the year.  

 
(b) Part of the Council's Area  

 

Parish / Town Council 
Tax Base 
2020/21 

Baddesley Clinton 116.12 

Baginton 316.61 

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 957.17 

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 364.94 

Bishops Tachbrook 1,412.44 

Bubbenhall 318.00 

Budbrooke 752.52 

Burton Green 467.25 

Bushwood Not got  a Parish Council 14.23 

Cubbington 1,498.47 

Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, 
Wappenbury 

331.23 

Hatton 947.34 

Kenilworth 9,893.49 

Lapworth 1,020.72 

Leamington Spa 17,065.58 

Leek Wootton 537.20 

Norton Lindsey 227.66 
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Old Milverton & Blackdown 308.45 

Radford Semele 1,011.70 

Rowington 532.72 

Shrewley 426.06 

Stoneleigh & Ashow 540.38 

Warwick 13,089.61 

Weston-under-Wetherley 189.65 

Whitnash 3,511.85 

Total Warwick District Council Area 55,851.37 

 
being the amounts calculated, in accordance with regulation 6 of the 

Regulations as amended, as the amounts of its council tax base for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area. 

  
2.3  Calculation of Warwick District Council’s Council Tax, including 

parish/town council precepts 

 That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 
2020/21 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance 

Act 1992, as amended:-  
 

(a)   £94,082,191.72 

  
being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the 

items set out in Section 31A (2)(a) to (f) of the Act (Gross Expenditure 
including parish/town council precepts).  

 

(b)  £79,855,400.00 
 

being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for                                   
the items set out in Section 31A(3)(a) to (d) of the Act (Gross Income) 

 

(c)  £14,226,791.72 
 

being the amount by which the aggregate at 2.3(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 2.3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax Requirement for the year. 

 
(d)  £254.73 

 
being the amount at 2.3(c) above divided by the amount at 2.2(a) 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the 

Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year (Average Warwick 
District Council Tax, including parish/town precepts).  

 
(e) £1,723,903.72 

 

being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in Section 
34(1) of the Act (Total parish/town council precepts)  

  
(f)  £223.86 

 
being the amount at 2.3(d) above less the result given by dividing the 
amount at 2.3(e) above by the amount at 2.2(a) above, calculated by the 

Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount 
of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
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which no special item relates (Warwick District Council Tax excluding 
parish/town council precepts) 

 

(g)  Part of the Council’s Area  
 

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 2.3(f) above, the 
amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts 
of the Council’s area mentioned above (3.e) divided in each case by the 

amount at 2.2(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its council tax for the 

year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special 
items relate (Warwick District Council plus parish/town council’s Council 
Tax for each parish/town council at Band D).  

 

Parish / Town Council 
Band D   

2020 /21       

  £ 

Baddesley Clinton 254.00 

Baginton 274.01 

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 277.82 

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 247.15 

Bishops Tachbrook 276.80 

Bubbenhall 280.46 

Budbrooke 264.52 

Burton Green 259.33 

Bushwood 223.86 

Cubbington 255.33 

Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, 

Wappenbury 
265.52 

Hatton 238.32 

Kenilworth 242.69 

Lapworth 245.84 

Royal Leamington Spa 247.34 

Leek Wootton 257.98 

Norton Lindsey 267.79 

Old Milverton & Blackdown 248.18 

Radford Semele 254.09 

Rowington 262.21 

Shrewley 241.83 

Stoneleigh & Ashow 255.28 

Warwick 260.65 

Weston-under-Wetherley 281.60 

Whitnash 285.43 

  

(h) The amounts shown in Appendices 1 and 1a, attached, being the 
amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2.3(g) above by the 
number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 

applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the 
number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in 

valuation band D, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 
36(1) of the Act as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in 
respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands 

(Warwick District Council plus parish/town council Council’s Tax for each 
parish/town council for each Band). 

 



Item 11(b) / Page 5 

2.4  Warwickshire County Council and Warwickshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner Precepts 

 That it be noted for the year 2020/21, Warwickshire County Council and 

Warwickshire Police and Crime Commissioner have stated the following 
amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below:- 

Band 

Warwickshire 
County 

Council 
 

Warwickshire 
Police & 
Crime 

Commissioner 

 
£ 

 
£ 

A 992.5800 

 

158.646513 

B 1,158.0100 
 

185.087599 

C 1,323.4400 
 

211.528684 

D 1,488.8700 
 

237.969770 

E 1,819.7300 

 

290.851941 

F 2,150.5900 
 

343.734112 

G 2,481.4500 
 

396.616283 

H 2,977.7400 
 

475.939540 
 
2.5 Total Council Tax for the District for each Band in each Parish/Town 

Council 
  That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2.3(g) and 

2.4 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the amounts shown in Appendix 2 as 
the amounts of council tax for the year 2020/21 for each of the categories of 

dwellings shown. 
 

2.6 Calculation of Warwick District Council’s Council Tax, including 
parish/town council precepts, as a substitute Council Tax in the event 
of a NO vote by the local electorate in the Council Tax Referendum on 7 

May 2020 
 That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 

2020/21 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, as a substitute to the amounts at Recommendation 2.3, as 
amended:-  

 
(a)   £91,177,919.72 

  
being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A (2)(a) to (f) of the Act (Gross Expenditure 

including parish/town council precepts).  
 

(b)  £79,855,400.00 
 

being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for                                   

the items set out in Section 31A(3)(a) to (d) of the Act (Gross Income) 
 

(c)  £11,322,519.72 
 

being the amount by which the aggregate at 2.3(a) above exceeds the 

aggregate at 2.3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax Requirement for the year. 
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(d)  £202.73 
 

being the amount at 2.3(c) above divided by the amount at 2.2(a) 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the 

Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year (Average Warwick 
District Council Tax, including parish/town precepts).  
 

(e) £1,723,903.72 
 

being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in Section 
34(1) of the Act (Total parish/town council precepts)  

  

(f)  £171.86 
 

being the amount at 2.3(d) above less the result given by dividing the 
amount at 2.3(e) above by the amount at 2.2(a) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount 

of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which no special item relates (Warwick District Council Tax excluding 

parish/town council precepts) 
 

(g)  Part of the Council’s Area  
 

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 2.3(f) above, the 

amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts 
of the Council’s area mentioned above (3.e) divided in each case by the 

amount at 2.2(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its council tax for the 
year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special 

items relate (Warwick District Council plus parish/town council’s Council 
Tax for each parish/town council at Band D).  

 
 

Parish / Town Council 
Band D   

2020 /21       

  £ 

Baddesley Clinton 202.00 

Baginton 222.01 

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 225.82 

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 195.15 

Bishops Tachbrook 224.80 

Bubbenhall 228.46 

Budbrooke 212.52 

Burton Green 207.33 

Bushwood 171.86 

Cubbington 203.33 

Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, 

Wappenbury 
213.52 

Hatton 186.32 

Kenilworth 190.69 

Lapworth 193.84 

Royal Leamington Spa 195.34 

Leek Wootton 205.98 

Norton Lindsey 215.79 
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Old Milverton & Blackdown 196.18 

Radford Semele 202.09 

Rowington 210.21 

Shrewley 189.83 

Stoneleigh & Ashow 203.28 

Warwick 208.65 

Weston-under-Wetherley 229.60 

Whitnash 233.43 

  

(h) The amounts shown in Appendices 3 and 3a, attached, being the 
amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2.3(g) above by the 
number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 

applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the 
number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in 

valuation band D, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 
36(1) of the Act as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in 
respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands 

(Warwick District Council plus parish/town council Council’s Tax for each 
parish/town council for each Band). 

 
2.7   Total Council Tax for the District for each Band in each Parish/Town 

Council, as a substitute in the event of a NO vote by the local electorate 

in the Council Tax Referendum on 7 May 2020. 
  That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2.6 (g) and 

2.4 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the amounts shown in Appendix 4 as 
the amounts of council tax for the year 2020/21 for each of the categories of 

dwellings shown, as substitute to the amounts at Recommendation 2.5. 
  

 
3. Reasons for the Recommendation 
 

3.1 The Executive papers for 12th February 2020, which members will have 
received, contain all the background information on the budget within Item 4, 

‘2020/21 General Fund Budget and Council Tax’.  The recommendations in this 
report combine Warwick District Council’s element of the Council Tax, with 

Council Tax levels agreed by Warwickshire County Council, Warwickshire Police 
and Crime Commissioner, and the town/parish councils for 2020/21.  With all 
these constituent parts, the Council should now be in a position to set the 

overall levels of Council Tax for the District. 
 

3.2 The Council’s Executive has proposed an increase in the District Council’s share 
of the Council Tax by a value deemed as “excessive”, being above the limits of 
the greater of up to 2% or £5 per band D dwelling. Therefore, it will be 

necessary for the Council to hold a referendum and obtain a YES vote before 
being able to maintain the increase for future years. If the Council is to agree 

the excessive increase in council tax, it is also required to agree substitute 
calculations to be adopted if the result of the Referendum vetoes the proposed 
excessive Council Tax increase. The Substitute Budget and council tax from 

these calculations will be implemented after the referendum if the result is a 
NO vote and Council Tax bills will be re-issued as soon as reasonably 

practicable at the substitute level. The implications of the Council agreeing an 
excessive council tax increase are discussed within the February 2020 
Executive report “2020/21 General Fund Budget and Council Tax”. 
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4. Policy Framework 
 

4.1 Fit for the Future (FFF) 

 
The Council’s FFF Strategy is designed to deliver the Vision for the District of 

making it a Great Place to Live, Work and Visit.  To that end amongst other 
things the FFF Strategy contains several Key projects.  This report seeks to 
continue to ensure that the Council has adequate financial resources to support 

its various strategies and the provision of services. 
 

The FFF Strategy has 3 strands – People, Services and Money and each has an 
external and internal element to it.  The table below illustrates the impact of 
this proposal if any in relation to the Council’s FFF Strategy. 

 
 

 

FFF Strands 

People Services Money 

External 

Health, Homes, 
Communities 

Green, Clean, Safe Infrastructure, 
Enterprise, 
Employment 

Intended outcomes: 

Improved health for all 
Housing needs for all 
met 

Impressive cultural and 
sports activities  

Cohesive and active 
communities 

Intended outcomes: 

Area has well looked 
after public spaces  
All communities have 

access to decent open 
space 

Improved air quality 
Low levels of crime and 
ASB 

 

Intended outcomes: 

Dynamic and diverse 
local economy 
Vibrant town centres 

Improved performance/ 
productivity of local 

economy 
Increased employment 
and income levels 

Impacts of Proposal 

The recommendations within the report seek to help provide future funding for 

the above outcomes. 

Internal   

Effective Staff Maintain or Improve 
Services 

Firm Financial Footing 
over the Longer Term 

Intended outcomes: 
All staff are properly 
trained 

All staff have the 
appropriate tools 

All staff are engaged, 
empowered and 
supported 

The right people are in 
the right job with the 

right skills and right 
behaviours 

Intended outcomes: 
Focusing on our 
customers’ needs 

Continuously improve 
our processes 

Increase the digital 
provision of services 

Intended outcomes: 
Better return/use of our 
assets 

Full Cost accounting 
Continued cost 

management 
Maximise income 
earning opportunities 

Seek best value for 
money 

Impacts of Proposal   

The recommendations 
within this report seek to 
ensure the Council has 

adequate funding to 

The recommendations 
within the report seek to 
help provide future 

funding so as to enable 

The recommendations 
within this report seek to 
ensure the best use of 

made of the Council’s 
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enable it to support staff 
in the provision of 
services. 

the Council to maintain 
and improve service 
provision. 

financial resources whilst 
ensuring the Council’s 
financial position is 

sound going into the 
future. 

 
4.2 Supporting Strategies 

 
Each strand of the FFF Strategy has several supporting strategies and the 

relevant ones for this proposal are explained here. The Council has a Financial 
Strategy and a Capital Strategy as updated within Appendices 10 and 11 of the 
6th February Executive Budget Report. These Strategies set out details of the 

Council’s overall financial position, and some of the key policies for the use of 
the Council’s resources and how these are managed.  

 
4.3 Changes to Existing Policies 
 

This report does not propose any changes to any of the Council’s existing 
policies. 

 
4.4 Impact Assessments – Not Applicable 
 

 
5. Budgetary Framework 

 
5.1 The whole of the Council’s budget is concerned with the financing of its 

priorities.  The formal setting of the tax is the arithmetic and technical process 

of aggregating the council tax levels set for each band by the County Council 
and the Police and Crime Commissioner with those required by this Council, 

including parish/town councils.  The Chief Financial Officer reports directly to 
Council in order that the council tax can be set in accordance with section 30 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
6. Risks 

 
6.1 The Council’s Risks, Controls and Mitigations from the proposals are outlined in 

section 6 of the 12th February Executive Budget Report. 
 
7. Alternative Option(s) considered 

 
7.1 The Council does have discretion over its own element of the Council Tax -  

further information is contained in section 3.6 of the 6th February Executive 
Budget Report.  However, it has to accept the precepts and associated council 
tax levels set by Warwickshire County Council, Warwickshire Police and Crime 

Commissioner and the town/parish councils. 
 

8. Background 
 
8.1 Report to Executive 12th February 2020 – 2020/21 General Fund Budget and 

Council Tax. 
 Report to Executive 18th December 2019– General Fund Base Budget Report 

2020/21 
 WCC and WPCC precepts – received February 2020. 
 Parish and town council precepts – received November 2019 – February 2020. 



Appendix 1

BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Warwick District Council 149.24 174.11 198.99 223.86 273.61 323.35 373.10 447.72

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL

Baddesley Clinton 169.33 197.55 225.78 254.00 310.45 366.89 423.33 508.00

Baginton 182.67 213.12 243.57 274.01 334.90 395.79 456.68 548.02

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 185.21 216.08 246.95 277.82 339.56 401.29 463.03 555.64

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 164.77 192.22 219.69 247.15 302.08 356.99 411.92 494.30

Bishops Tachbrook 184.53 215.29 246.05 276.80 338.31 399.82 461.33 553.60

Bubbenhall 186.97 218.13 249.30 280.46 342.79 405.11 467.43 560.92

Budbrooke 176.35 205.73 235.13 264.52 323.31 382.08 440.87 529.04

Burton Green 172.89 201.70 230.52 259.33 316.96 374.58 432.22 518.66

Bushwood 149.24 174.11 198.99 223.86 273.61 323.35 373.10 447.72

Cubbington 170.22 198.59 226.96 255.33 312.07 368.81 425.55 510.66

Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, Wappenbury 177.01 206.51 236.02 265.52 324.53 383.53 442.53 531.04

Hatton 158.88 185.36 211.84 238.32 291.28 344.24 397.20 476.64

Kenilworth 161.79 188.76 215.73 242.69 296.62 350.55 404.48 485.38

Lapworth 163.89 191.21 218.53 245.84 300.47 355.10 409.73 491.68

Royal Leamington Spa 164.89 192.37 219.86 247.34 302.31 357.27 412.23 494.68

Leek Wootton 171.99 200.65 229.32 257.98 315.31 372.63 429.97 515.96

Norton Lindsey 178.53 208.28 238.04 267.79 327.30 386.80 446.32 535.58

Old Milverton & Blackdown 165.45 193.03 220.61 248.18 303.33 358.48 413.63 496.36

Radford Semele 169.39 197.62 225.86 254.09 310.56 367.02 423.48 508.18

Rowington 174.81 203.94 233.08 262.21 320.48 378.74 437.02 524.42

Shrewley 161.22 188.09 214.96 241.83 295.57 349.31 403.05 483.66

Stoneleigh & Ashow 170.19 198.55 226.92 255.28 312.01 368.73 425.47 510.56

Warwick 173.77 202.72 231.69 260.65 318.58 376.49 434.42 521.30

Weston-under-Wetherley 187.73 219.02 250.31 281.60 344.18 406.75 469.33 563.20

Whitnash 190.29 222.00 253.72 285.43 348.86 412.28 475.72 570.86

Proportion of Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9

Budget and Council Tax 2020/21

 Calculation of Warwick District Council Element including Special Expenses
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Appendix 1a

BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Warwick District Council 149.24 174.11 198.99 223.86 273.61 323.35 373.10 447.72

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL

Baddesley Clinton 20.09 23.44 26.79 30.14 36.84 43.54 50.23 60.28

Baginton 33.43 39.01 44.58 50.15 61.29 72.44 83.58 100.30

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 35.97 41.97 47.96 53.96 65.95 77.94 89.93 107.92

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 15.53 18.11 20.70 23.29 28.47 33.64 38.82 46.58

Bishops Tachbrook 35.29 41.18 47.06 52.94 64.70 76.47 88.23 105.88

Bubbenhall 37.73 44.02 50.31 56.60 69.18 81.76 94.33 113.20

Budbrooke 27.11 31.62 36.14 40.66 49.70 58.73 67.77 81.32

Burton Green 23.65 27.59 31.53 35.47 43.35 51.23 59.12 70.94

Bushwood

Cubbington 20.98 24.48 27.97 31.47 38.46 45.46 52.45 62.94

Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, Wappenbury 27.77 32.40 37.03 41.66 50.92 60.18 69.43 83.32

Hatton 9.64 11.25 12.85 14.46 17.67 20.89 24.10 28.92

Kenilworth 12.55 14.65 16.74 18.83 23.01 27.20 31.38 37.66

Lapworth 14.65 17.10 19.54 21.98 26.86 31.75 36.63 43.96

Royal Leamington Spa 15.65 18.26 20.87 23.48 28.70 33.92 39.13 46.96

Leek Wootton 22.75 26.54 30.33 34.12 41.70 49.28 56.87 68.24

Norton Lindsey 29.29 34.17 39.05 43.93 53.69 63.45 73.22 87.86

Old Milverton & Blackdown 16.21 18.92 21.62 24.32 29.72 35.13 40.53 48.64

Radford Semele 20.15 23.51 26.87 30.23 36.95 43.67 50.38 60.46

Rowington 25.57 29.83 34.09 38.35 46.87 55.39 63.92 76.70

Shrewley 11.98 13.98 15.97 17.97 21.96 25.96 29.95 35.94

Stoneleigh & Ashow 20.95 24.44 27.93 31.42 38.40 45.38 52.37 62.84

Warwick 24.53 28.61 32.70 36.79 44.97 53.14 61.32 73.58

Weston-under-Wetherley 38.49 44.91 51.32 57.74 70.57 83.40 96.23 115.48

Whitnash 41.05 47.89 54.73 61.57 75.25 88.93 102.62 123.14

Proportion of Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9

Budget and Council Tax 2020/21                                                   

District and Parish/Town Council by Band
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Appendix 2

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Baddesley Clinton 1,320.56 1,540.65 1,760.75 1,980.84 2,421.03 2,861.21 3,301.40 3,961.68

Baginton 1,333.90 1,556.22 1,778.54 2,000.85 2,445.48 2,890.11 3,334.75 4,001.70

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 1,336.44 1,559.18 1,781.92 2,004.66 2,450.14 2,895.61 3,341.10 4,009.32

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 1,316.00 1,535.32 1,754.66 1,973.99 2,412.66 2,851.31 3,289.99 3,947.98

Bishops Tachbrook 1,335.76 1,558.39 1,781.02 2,003.64 2,448.89 2,894.14 3,339.40 4,007.28

Bubbenhall 1,338.20 1,561.23 1,784.27 2,007.30 2,453.37 2,899.43 3,345.50 4,014.60

Budbrooke 1,327.58 1,548.83 1,770.10 1,991.36 2,433.89 2,876.40 3,318.94 3,982.72

Burton Green 1,324.12 1,544.80 1,765.49 1,986.17 2,427.54 2,868.90 3,310.29 3,972.34

Bushwood 1,300.47 1,517.21 1,733.96 1,950.70 2,384.19 2,817.67 3,251.17 3,901.40

Cubbington 1,321.45 1,541.69 1,761.93 1,982.17 2,422.65 2,863.13 3,303.62 3,964.34

Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, Wappenbury 1,328.24 1,549.61 1,770.99 1,992.36 2,435.11 2,877.85 3,320.60 3,984.72

Hatton 1,310.11 1,528.46 1,746.81 1,965.16 2,401.86 2,838.56 3,275.27 3,930.32

Kenilworth 1,313.02 1,531.86 1,750.70 1,969.53 2,407.20 2,844.87 3,282.55 3,939.06

Lapworth 1,315.12 1,534.31 1,753.50 1,972.68 2,411.05 2,849.42 3,287.80 3,945.36

Royal Leamington Spa 1,316.12 1,535.47 1,754.83 1,974.18 2,412.89 2,851.59 3,290.30 3,948.36

Leek Wootton 1,323.22 1,543.75 1,764.29 1,984.82 2,425.89 2,866.95 3,308.04 3,969.64

Norton Lindsey 1,329.76 1,551.38 1,773.01 1,994.63 2,437.88 2,881.12 3,324.39 3,989.26

Old Milverton & Blackdown 1,316.68 1,536.13 1,755.58 1,975.02 2,413.91 2,852.80 3,291.70 3,950.04

Radford Semele 1,320.62 1,540.72 1,760.83 1,980.93 2,421.14 2,861.34 3,301.55 3,961.86

Rowington 1,326.04 1,547.04 1,768.05 1,989.05 2,431.06 2,873.06 3,315.09 3,978.10

Shrewley 1,312.45 1,531.19 1,749.93 1,968.67 2,406.15 2,843.63 3,281.12 3,937.34

Stoneleigh & Ashow 1,321.42 1,541.65 1,761.89 1,982.12 2,422.59 2,863.05 3,303.54 3,964.24

Warwick 1,325.00 1,545.82 1,766.66 1,987.49 2,429.16 2,870.81 3,312.49 3,974.98

Weston-under-Wetherley 1,338.96 1,562.12 1,785.28 2,008.44 2,454.76 2,901.07 3,347.40 4,016.88

Whitnash 1,341.52 1,565.10 1,788.69 2,012.27 2,459.44 2,906.60 3,353.79 4,024.54

Proportion of Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9

Council Tax Calculations 2020/21 Warwick District Council 

Including Warwickshire County Council And Warwickshire Police and Crime Commisioner
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Appendix 3

BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Warwick District Council 114.57 133.67 152.76 171.86 210.05 248.24 286.43 343.72

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL

Baddesley Clinton 134.66 157.11 179.55 202.00 246.89 291.78 336.66 404.00

Baginton 148.00 172.68 197.34 222.01 271.34 320.68 370.01 444.02

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 150.54 175.64 200.72 225.82 276.00 326.18 376.36 451.64

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 130.10 151.78 173.46 195.15 238.52 281.88 325.25 390.30

Bishops Tachbrook 149.86 174.85 199.82 224.80 274.75 324.71 374.66 449.60

Bubbenhall 152.30 177.69 203.07 228.46 279.23 330.00 380.76 456.92

Budbrooke 141.68 165.29 188.90 212.52 259.75 306.97 354.20 425.04

Burton Green 138.22 161.26 184.29 207.33 253.40 299.47 345.55 414.66

Bushwood 114.57 133.67 152.76 171.86 210.05 248.24 286.43 343.72

Cubbington 135.55 158.15 180.73 203.33 248.51 293.70 338.88 406.66

Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, Wappenbury 142.34 166.07 189.79 213.52 260.97 308.42 355.86 427.04

Hatton 124.21 144.92 165.61 186.32 227.72 269.13 310.53 372.64

Kenilworth 127.12 148.32 169.50 190.69 233.06 275.44 317.81 381.38

Lapworth 129.22 150.77 172.30 193.84 236.91 279.99 323.06 387.68

Royal Leamington Spa 130.22 151.93 173.63 195.34 238.75 282.16 325.56 390.68

Leek Wootton 137.32 160.21 183.09 205.98 251.75 297.52 343.30 411.96

Norton Lindsey 143.86 167.84 191.81 215.79 263.74 311.69 359.65 431.58

Old Milverton & Blackdown 130.78 152.59 174.38 196.18 239.77 283.37 326.96 392.36

Radford Semele 134.72 157.18 179.63 202.09 247.00 291.91 336.81 404.18

Rowington 140.14 163.50 186.85 210.21 256.92 303.63 350.35 420.42

Shrewley 126.55 147.65 168.73 189.83 232.01 274.20 316.38 379.66

Stoneleigh & Ashow 135.52 158.11 180.69 203.28 248.45 293.62 338.80 406.56

Warwick 139.10 162.28 185.46 208.65 255.02 301.38 347.75 417.30

Weston-under-Wetherley 153.06 178.58 204.08 229.60 280.62 331.64 382.66 459.20

Whitnash 155.62 181.56 207.49 233.43 285.30 337.17 389.05 466.86

Proportion of Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9

Budget and Council Tax 2020/21

 Calculation of Warwick District Council Element including Special Expenses (Substitute)
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Appendix 3a

BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Warwick District Council 114.57 133.67 152.76 171.86 210.05 248.24 286.43 343.72

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL

Baddesley Clinton 20.09 23.44 26.79 30.14 36.84 43.54 50.23 60.28

Baginton 33.43 39.01 44.58 50.15 61.29 72.44 83.58 100.30

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 35.97 41.97 47.96 53.96 65.95 77.94 89.93 107.92

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 15.53 18.11 20.70 23.29 28.47 33.64 38.82 46.58

Bishops Tachbrook 35.29 41.18 47.06 52.94 64.70 76.47 88.23 105.88

Bubbenhall 37.73 44.02 50.31 56.60 69.18 81.76 94.33 113.20

Budbrooke 27.11 31.62 36.14 40.66 49.70 58.73 67.77 81.32

Burton Green 23.65 27.59 31.53 35.47 43.35 51.23 59.12 70.94

Bushwood

Cubbington 20.98 24.48 27.97 31.47 38.46 45.46 52.45 62.94

Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, Wappenbury 27.77 32.40 37.03 41.66 50.92 60.18 69.43 83.32

Hatton 9.64 11.25 12.85 14.46 17.67 20.89 24.10 28.92

Kenilworth 12.55 14.65 16.74 18.83 23.01 27.20 31.38 37.66

Lapworth 14.65 17.10 19.54 21.98 26.86 31.75 36.63 43.96

Royal Leamington Spa 15.65 18.26 20.87 23.48 28.70 33.92 39.13 46.96

Leek Wootton 22.75 26.54 30.33 34.12 41.70 49.28 56.87 68.24

Norton Lindsey 29.29 34.17 39.05 43.93 53.69 63.45 73.22 87.86

Old Milverton & Blackdown 16.21 18.92 21.62 24.32 29.72 35.13 40.53 48.64

Radford Semele 20.15 23.51 26.87 30.23 36.95 43.67 50.38 60.46

Rowington 25.57 29.83 34.09 38.35 46.87 55.39 63.92 76.70

Shrewley 11.98 13.98 15.97 17.97 21.96 25.96 29.95 35.94

Stoneleigh & Ashow 20.95 24.44 27.93 31.42 38.40 45.38 52.37 62.84

Warwick 24.53 28.61 32.70 36.79 44.97 53.14 61.32 73.58

Weston-under-Wetherley 38.49 44.91 51.32 57.74 70.57 83.40 96.23 115.48

Whitnash 41.05 47.89 54.73 61.57 75.25 88.93 102.62 123.14

Proportion of Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9

Budget and Council Tax 2020/21                                                   

District and Parish/Town Council by Band (Substitute)
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Appendix 4

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Baddesley Clinton 1,285.89 1,500.21 1,714.52 1,928.84 2,357.47 2,786.10 3,214.73 3,857.68

Baginton 1,299.23 1,515.78 1,732.31 1,948.85 2,381.92 2,815.00 3,248.08 3,897.70

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 1,301.77 1,518.74 1,735.69 1,952.66 2,386.58 2,820.50 3,254.43 3,905.32

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 1,281.33 1,494.88 1,708.43 1,921.99 2,349.10 2,776.20 3,203.32 3,843.98

Bishops Tachbrook 1,301.09 1,517.95 1,734.79 1,951.64 2,385.33 2,819.03 3,252.73 3,903.28

Bubbenhall 1,303.53 1,520.79 1,738.04 1,955.30 2,389.81 2,824.32 3,258.83 3,910.60

Budbrooke 1,292.91 1,508.39 1,723.87 1,939.36 2,370.33 2,801.29 3,232.27 3,878.72

Burton Green 1,289.45 1,504.36 1,719.26 1,934.17 2,363.98 2,793.79 3,223.62 3,868.34

Bushwood 1,265.80 1,476.77 1,687.73 1,898.70 2,320.63 2,742.56 3,164.50 3,797.40

Cubbington 1,286.78 1,501.25 1,715.70 1,930.17 2,359.09 2,788.02 3,216.95 3,860.34

Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, Wappenbury 1,293.57 1,509.17 1,724.76 1,940.36 2,371.55 2,802.74 3,233.93 3,880.72

Hatton 1,275.44 1,488.02 1,700.58 1,913.16 2,338.30 2,763.45 3,188.60 3,826.32

Kenilworth 1,278.35 1,491.42 1,704.47 1,917.53 2,343.64 2,769.76 3,195.88 3,835.06

Lapworth 1,280.45 1,493.87 1,707.27 1,920.68 2,347.49 2,774.31 3,201.13 3,841.36

Royal Leamington Spa 1,281.45 1,495.03 1,708.60 1,922.18 2,349.33 2,776.48 3,203.63 3,844.36

Leek Wootton 1,288.55 1,503.31 1,718.06 1,932.82 2,362.33 2,791.84 3,221.37 3,865.64

Norton Lindsey 1,295.09 1,510.94 1,726.78 1,942.63 2,374.32 2,806.01 3,237.72 3,885.26

Old Milverton & Blackdown 1,282.01 1,495.69 1,709.35 1,923.02 2,350.35 2,777.69 3,205.03 3,846.04

Radford Semele 1,285.95 1,500.28 1,714.60 1,928.93 2,357.58 2,786.23 3,214.88 3,857.86

Rowington 1,291.37 1,506.60 1,721.82 1,937.05 2,367.50 2,797.95 3,228.42 3,874.10

Shrewley 1,277.78 1,490.75 1,703.70 1,916.67 2,342.59 2,768.52 3,194.45 3,833.34

Stoneleigh & Ashow 1,286.75 1,501.21 1,715.66 1,930.12 2,359.03 2,787.94 3,216.87 3,860.24

Warwick 1,290.33 1,505.38 1,720.43 1,935.49 2,365.60 2,795.70 3,225.82 3,870.98

Weston-under-Wetherley 1,304.29 1,521.68 1,739.05 1,956.44 2,391.20 2,825.96 3,260.73 3,912.88

Whitnash 1,306.85 1,524.66 1,742.46 1,960.27 2,395.88 2,831.49 3,267.12 3,920.54

Proportion of Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9

Council Tax Calculations 2020/21 Warwick District Council 

Including Warwickshire County Council And Warwickshire Police and Crime Commisioner (Substitute)
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1. Background 
 

1.1.1 The Council submitted a grant bid for MHCLG’s Rough Sleep Initiative 

(RSI) Grant to fund 6 Rough Sleeping Interventions as part a national 
measure to reduce the number of Rough Sleepers in Warwickshire during 

the 12-month period of 2020/21 commencing in April 2020. The full bid 

details are noted on Appendix 5 of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

Budget 2020/21 and Housing Rents Report presented to 12th February 
Executive where a total bid of £660,028 was requested.   

 
1.1.2 The Council was awarded the full RSI Bid with the final Grant Allocations 

being announced nationally by MHCLG on 10th February 2020. 

 
1.1.3 The William Wallsgrove House Hostel Intervention was allocated £350,000 

of the total £660,028 RSI Grant Awarded which has ensured that the 
Council can continue to provide this service until 31st March 2021. 
 

1.1.4 The Memorandum of Understanding agreement with MCHLG which enables 
the grant bid to be paid to the Council was signed by the Head of Housing 

on 17th February.  
 

1.1.5 As part of the MHCLG RSI Grant bid a full review of the William Wallsgrove 

House Hostel business model was completed to assess the full expenditure 
and income from rents and grant for the 2020/21 Financial Year 
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1.1.6 As part of the review the rents have been re-calculated in line with 

2020/21 MHCLG Rent Setting Policy and the Councils rent setting policy 
with HRA dwelling rents for all new tenancies created in 2020/21 being set 

at Target Social (Formula) Rent for Social rent properties (or at Warwick 
Affordable rent for Affordable rents properties if applicable) 
 

1.1.7 Advice was sought from the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
and the Ministry of Communities, Housing and Local Government (MCHLG) 

in regard to a number of social rent technicalities and housing benefit 
rules to ensure that accurate rents and Housing Benefit calculations were 
correct.  

The information from DWP and MCHLG confirming the appropriate advice 

requested has only been received in recent weeks which meant that the 

rent recalculation was not included for approval in the Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) Budget 2020/21 and Housing Rents Report presented for 

approval on 12th February as the final figures were not available at that 

time. 

1.1.8 The Council is now in a position where the MHCLG RSI Grant Funding has 
been approved and the central government rents advice has been 

confirmed which has enabled the Council to confirm that the rents have 
been correctly calculated. In light of these recent updates an addendum is 

required to request authorisation of the new Rents to be charge at William 
Wallsgrove House Hostel (WWH) 
 

1.1.9 The Hostel consists of 22 units of accommodation which consists of 17 
dormitory beds and 5 separate 1 bed rooms and had been in operation for 

3 financial years. In previous years the budget for the Hostel has been 
funded using a collaboration of MCHLG Rough Sleeping Initiative Grant, 
contributions from Warwickshire County Council, rent from tenants and 

match funding from the Housing Revenue Account.  
 

2. Recommendations 
 

The Executive is asked to recommend to Council: 
 

2.1 That the William Wallsgrove House (WWH) Hostel Rents and Service 

Charges are increased for New Tenants from the current rents to the 
amounts noted in Appendix 6 to set the base rent as the Target Social 

Rent (also known as Formula Rent). 
 

2.2 That in line with MCHLG and DWP advice WWH Rents are reviewed further 

to 2.1 to factor in the WWH specific changes to rent noted in 3.2 as 
advised by MHCLG and DWP.  

 
2.3 That future rents for the WWH Hostel are increased in line with 

Government Rent Setting Policy and the Councils Rent Policy of HRA 

Social Rent Properties (CPI +1% for a 5-year period from 2020/21) 

with approval being sought in the annual HRA Budget and Housing Rents 

Report. 
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2.4 That new rents will apply to new tenancies only in 2020/21 to buffer any 
negative impact to existing tenants. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 The WWH rents have been reviewed in full and a detailed cost analysis 

has taken place to revise all service costs and income. A New Rent Setting 

Policy has been issued by MCHLG since the service began operating in 
2017 which has resulted in the rent calculations changing after adopting 

the new Target Social Rent (Formula Rent) Calculation. 
 

3.2 After consulting with the DWP and MHCLG the following changes to 

existing rents will be applicable: 
 That the Rent cap rate of £141.43 is used as the base rent for 

dormitory and 1 bed rooms. The Rent cap is applied as a maximum 
ceiling on the formula rent, and depend on the size of the property 
(the number of bedrooms it contains). Where the formula rent 

would be higher than the rent cap for a particular size of property, 
the rent cap must be used instead. WWH is located in a property 

with a value of Approx. £1.5 Million so the Formula Rent would be a 
lot higher than the Rent Cap as the property value is a factor of the 

calculation. In this case acting on advice from MCHLG the Rent Cap 
is used as the basis of the rent. 
The same rate of £141.43 social rent would apply to all the units at 

WWH as the MCHLG Rent Policy Statement does not make any 
difference in the rent cap level when assessing a 0-1-bedroom 

property 
 

 That a 10% Rent Flexibility allowance of £14.14 is added to the 

Weekly Rent as per the MHCLG Policy Statement for Rents for 
Social Housing. 

 
 That in line with a local revision to policy Housing benefit can be 

claimed by the Tenant if applicable from the first full night in 

occupancy at the WWH Hostel on the condition that this will be 
claimed retrospectively after WWH Staff have ensuring a full night 

stay has occurred. Any break in a tenant’s occupancy at WWH will 
warrant any live Housing Benefit Claims to be closed. If the tenant 
returns after a break in occupancy of even 1 day a new Housing 

Benefit Claim must be processed. 
 

3.3 WWH Hostel has been funded in previous years from successful bids for 
MHCLG RSI Grant and contributions from Warwickshire County Council 
which have been awarded on a 12-24-month basis. The nature of the 

short term funding model has meant that it is difficult to predict if the 
service will continue after each period of funding has ceased. The Council 

has also been given short notice to bid for RSI Grant and notification of 
successful awards is usually very late in the budget setting process which 
makes future planning for the service difficult.  

 
Ensuring that rents are reviewed regularly will demonstrate that the 

service is more financially viable in the future and will increase the 
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Councils chances of securing future match/grant funding. Income is 
assessed as a component part of the MCHLG RSI Grant bid with a sound 

financial model being achieved by using a combination of rental income, 
contributions and grant. If rental income were to remain at current levels 

or reduce a greater reliance would be directed to grant awards which are 
not definite.  
Ensuring rental income is accurate and reviewed regularly will improve the 

viability of the scheme. The WWH rents should be reviewed in line with 
the HRA Budget and Rent Setting Report to ensure that any changes to 

Hostel Rent Policy are adopted at the same time as all HRA Housing Stock. 
 

3.4 Any potential negative impact to Tenants of this rent review will be 

mitigated by the new rent levels only applying to new tenants of WWH 
from April 2020. Existing tenants will continue to pay the current level of 

rents noted in Appendix 6 until such time as their tenancy expires. 
Approximately 95% of WWH Hostel Tenants are in receipt of Housing 
Benefit or Universal Credit.  

 
Most WWH Tenants in receipt of Housing Benefit will usually be in receipt 

of a weekly amount of Universal Credit administered by the DWP. This 
benefit would be used to fund their weekly living costs such as food and 

clothes, the tenant will be expected to fund the WWH service charges 
using this benefit as would be the case in all of the HRA Social Housing 
Stock. 

 
Tenants are charged a weekly rent to which they can make a claim to be 

funded by Housing Benefit but they must use their own funds to pay for 
the weekly service charges as these have been deemed ineligible for 
housing benefit as per DWP Housing Benefit Regulations. This is the case 

with all Service Charges across the HRA Housing Stock 
The Rent increase in the main will be funded by benefit for new tenants 



Appendix 6 - WWH Hostel Rents 2020/21

Current Rents from April 2020

Current Rents
Dorm Room - 17 Beds in 3 

Dorms
1 Bed Room - 5 Rooms

Description Weekly Amount £ Weekly Amount £
Weekly Rent                                 97.57                                    164.23 
Weekly Service Charge                                 10.00                                       18.10 

Total Rent                          107.57                               182.33 

Proposed Rents April 2020

Draft WWH Weekly Rents 
Dorm Room - 17 Beds in 3 

Dorms
1 Bed Room - 5 Rooms

Description Weekly Amount £ Weekly Amount £

Social Formula Rent Cap                                           141.43                                                141.43 

10% Rent Flexibility                                             14.14                                                   14.14 

HB Eligible Services                                           155.57                                                155.57 

Repairs/decorating                                               1.74                                                     1.74 

Communal Electricity                                               1.75                                                     1.75 

Communal Gas                                               1.32                                                     1.32 

Communal Water Charge-Metered                                               0.78                                                     0.78 

Communal Cleaning                                             11.42                                                   11.42 

Furniture Replacement                                               1.74                                                     1.74 

Washing Machine Rent                                               2.43                                                     2.43 

Grounds Maint                                               0.87                                                     0.87 

Council Tax                                               2.69                                                     2.69 

Total HB Eligible Rent                                           180.31                                                180.31 

Total HB Ineligible Weekly Service Charges 

Payable by Tenant (Standard rate of £20.53 

for 1 bedroom accommodation - Reduced for 

Dorm Room apportionment)

                                            10.00                                                   20.53 

Total Rent and Service Charges per week                                           190.31                                                200.84 

Proposed Increase from April 2020

Total Increase                                             82.75 -                                                18.51 
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	Yours sincerely
	Graham Leach
	Democratic Services Manager and

	Item 11b - Formal Council Tax Resolution 202021
	Item 11b - Appendix 1 2020 21 Ref Win
	Item 11b - Appendix 1a 2020 21 Ref Win
	Item 11b - Appendix 2 2021 Ref Win
	Item 11b - Appendix 3 2020 21
	Item 11b - Appendix 3a 2020 21
	Item 11b - Appendix 4 2021
	Item 12 - Addendum Appendix 6 Addendum - Hostel Rents - FINAL
	The Executive is asked to recommend to Council:
	2.1 That the William Wallsgrove House (WWH) Hostel Rents and Service Charges are increased for New Tenants from the current rents to the amounts noted in Appendix 6 to set the base rent as the Target Social Rent (also known as Formula Rent).
	2.2 That in line with MCHLG and DWP advice WWH Rents are reviewed further to 2.1 to factor in the WWH specific changes to rent noted in 3.2 as advised by MHCLG and DWP.
	2.3 That future rents for the WWH Hostel are increased in line with Government Rent Setting Policy and the Councils Rent Policy of HRA Social Rent Properties (CPI +1% for a 5-year period from 2020/21) with approval being sought in the annual HRA Budge...
	2.4 That new rents will apply to new tenancies only in 2020/21 to buffer any negative impact to existing tenants.
	3. Reasons for Recommendations
	3.1 The WWH rents have been reviewed in full and a detailed cost analysis has taken place to revise all service costs and income. A New Rent Setting Policy has been issued by MCHLG since the service began operating in 2017 which has resulted in the re...
	3.2 After consulting with the DWP and MHCLG the following changes to existing rents will be applicable:
	 That the Rent cap rate of £141.43 is used as the base rent for dormitory and 1 bed rooms. The Rent cap is applied as a maximum ceiling on the formula rent, and depend on the size of the property (the number of bedrooms it contains). Where the formul...
	The same rate of £141.43 social rent would apply to all the units at WWH as the MCHLG Rent Policy Statement does not make any difference in the rent cap level when assessing a 0-1-bedroom property
	 That a 10% Rent Flexibility allowance of £14.14 is added to the Weekly Rent as per the MHCLG Policy Statement for Rents for Social Housing.
	 That in line with a local revision to policy Housing benefit can be claimed by the Tenant if applicable from the first full night in occupancy at the WWH Hostel on the condition that this will be claimed retrospectively after WWH Staff have ensuring...
	3.3 WWH Hostel has been funded in previous years from successful bids for MHCLG RSI Grant and contributions from Warwickshire County Council which have been awarded on a 12-24-month basis. The nature of the short term funding model has meant that it i...
	Ensuring that rents are reviewed regularly will demonstrate that the service is more financially viable in the future and will increase the Councils chances of securing future match/grant funding. Income is assessed as a component part of the MCHLG RS...
	Ensuring rental income is accurate and reviewed regularly will improve the viability of the scheme. The WWH rents should be reviewed in line with the HRA Budget and Rent Setting Report to ensure that any changes to Hostel Rent Policy are adopted at th...
	3.4 Any potential negative impact to Tenants of this rent review will be mitigated by the new rent levels only applying to new tenants of WWH from April 2020. Existing tenants will continue to pay the current level of rents noted in Appendix 6 until s...
	Approximately 95% of WWH Hostel Tenants are in receipt of Housing Benefit or Universal Credit.
	Most WWH Tenants in receipt of Housing Benefit will usually be in receipt of a weekly amount of Universal Credit administered by the DWP. This benefit would be used to fund their weekly living costs such as food and clothes, the tenant will be expecte...
	Tenants are charged a weekly rent to which they can make a claim to be funded by Housing Benefit but they must use their own funds to pay for the weekly service charges as these have been deemed ineligible for housing benefit as per DWP Housing Benefi...
	The Rent increase in the main will be funded by benefit for new tenants

	Item 12 - Addendum Appendix 6 Addendum Summary

